

Money Suit (Commercial)– 51/2024
CNR : WBBD17-000028-2024
JO Code : WB01311

Order No –04
Dated :10/07/2024

This day is fixed for SR/AD of defendant no. 1 & filing written statement.

The plaintiff files hazira and also files postal track report.

From the postal track report it is evident that defendant no. 2 & 3 received summons on 05/06/2024.

Defendant no. 2 & 3 entered temperance by filing vakalatnama on 11/02/2024.

Today defendant no. 2 & 3 have filed an application seeking further time to file WS on the ground that the chamber of the Ld. Advocate for the defendant 2 & 3 has been gutted down due to fire on 22/06/2024 and accordingly the case file has been destroyed.

Prayer is considered & allowed.

Acceptance of WS is subject to its filing within statutory period.

The defendant no. 1 could not be served the summon.

The summon has come back with the endorsement 'insufficient address'.

The Ld. Advocate for the defendant no. 2 & 3 however submitted that he is willing to accept the summons on behalf of defendant no.1.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff served the copy of the plaint to the Ld. Advocate for defendant no. 2 & 3 who accepts the same on behalf of defendant no. 1.

The plaintiff is directed to serve the copies of the documents annexed with the plaint to the Ld. Advocate for the defendant as well as defendant no. 1 through e-mail.

Fix **09/08/2024** for **filing WS**.

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol